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INITIAL DECISION GRANTING PGW’s MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
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Guy M. Koster
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On November 19, 2008, Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC (complainant or Digital 833) filed a Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against PECO Energy Company (PECO), Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) and UGI Energy Services Inc. (UGI).  Although Digital 833 filed only one Complaint, the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau assigned three (3) different docket numbers and docketed the Complaint against PGW at C-2008-2076235.
The Complaint states in pertinent part that Digital 833 is the owner of a commercial office building located at 833 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, PA. (the “Property”) and that all times relevant herein PGW was the Natural Gas Distribution Company (NGDC) providing gas service in the area where the property is located.  (Complaint ¶¶ 4, 7)
In its Complaint, Digital 833 alleges that on November 2, 2005, Celeren Corporation (Celeren) and Digital 833, through its property manager PAMI Renaissance Properties, Inc., executed an Outsource Service Agreement (Contract) providing that Digital 833 would make agreed-upon payments to Celeren in lieu of paying the Energy Bills directly and that Celeren would then pay the actual amount of the Energy Bills to the various Energy Companies, which included PECO, UGI and PGW.  (Complaint ¶ ¶ 10, 11).  A copy of the Outsource Service Agreement is attached to the Complaint as Exhibit A.  According to the Complaint, it was Digital 833’s belief that Celeren would supply the gas and electricity for the Property through ancillary agreements Celeren had with the various Energy Companies, including UGI.  (Complaint ¶ 13)
Furthermore, the Complaint states that Digital made all required payments to Celeren under the contract but that beginning in early 2008, Celeren failed to pay the energy companies and in particular failed to pay PGW for the natural gas supplied to the Property for the period January through June of 2008.  According to the Complaint, Digital was not informed that payment for its 2008 energy bills had not been received until mid-2008, and that due to Celeren’s default under the contract, Digital 833 was forced to pay PGW the outstanding balance owed to PGW at that time, $20,158.00.  (Complaint ¶¶ 15, 17 and 18(b)).  Furthermore, the Complaint alleges that PGW and the other energy companies should have known and understood that Celeren was responsible for remitting payment to them for the gas and electric service to the Property and that pursuant to the Public Utility Code, PUC regulations and Commission precedent, PGW owed a duty to complainant to notify it of the account delinquency so that complainant could take appropriate action against Celeren and mitigate complainant’s damages.  (Complaint ¶¶ 20 and 39)
Finally, the Complaint alleges that PGW was aware that Celeren was acting as complainant’s agent pursuant to the Interruptible Transportation Agreement entered into between Celeren and PGW and that PGW breached the duty it owed to complainant to notify it of Celeren’s failure to pay and the resultant account delinquency pursuant to the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 56.41.  The Complaint further alleges that because of UGI’s breach of that duty, PGW must reimburse complainant for all amounts received by PGW for natural gas supply service that complainant already paid to Celeren for the Property during the period in question.  In addition, the Complaint alleges that complainant should have no obligation to make further payments to PGW, to the extent that such payments would be to reimburse PGW for amounts that should have been paid to PGW by Celeren for the period in question. (Complaint ¶¶ 38-40, 42-43)
PGW filed an Answer to the Complaint on December 16, 2008 requesting that the Commission dismiss the Complaint against PGW.  In its Answer, PGW admitted that it was the Natural Gas Distribution Company (NGDC) providing gas service in the area where the complainant’s Property is located.  PGW admitted that complainant entered into an Outsource Service Agreement with Celeren Corporation but denied that it owed or breached a duty to complainant to inform it of Celeren’s alleged account delinquency.  According to the Answer, PGW entered into an Interruptible Service Agreement with Celeren Corporation, who was acting on behalf of PAMI Renaissance Property, Inc (PAMI) and that PAMI was the customer of record for the period July 30, 1985 through August 1, 2008, at which time Digital 833, LLC established service in its name and became the customer of record.  (Answer ¶¶ 7, 10, 39-40, 43, 56).  A copy of the account records are attached to the Answer as Exhibits A, B & C.
Subsequently, on June 12, 2009, PGW filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Motion) under Section 5.102(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure seeking dismissal of the Complaint.  According to the Motion, the Complaint fails to state a claim that PGW has violated any statutory or contractual obligation over which the Commission has jurisdiction and also seeks relief, in the nature of monetary damages for breach of contract, that the Commission has no authority to grant.
Complainant filed a timely Answer to PGW’s motion on July 6, 2009 requesting that the Motion be denied.  Complainant avers that PGW violated Section 56.41 of the Commission’s regulations by breaching its duty to inform Digital 833 of its agent’s (Celeren) failure to remit payments to PGW.  I note that this was the only specific statute or regulation cited in the Complaint that PGW was alleged to have violated.  Complainant further argued that it is not seeking an award for damages for any breach of contract by Celeren but merely a reimbursement of the amounts it paid directly to PGW as authorized by Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code.
For the reasons set forth below, I will grant PGW’s motion and dismiss the complaint.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
The complainant in this case is Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC, whose address is listed on the Complaint as 833 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  (Complaint ¶1)


2.
The respondent in this case is Philadelphia Gas Works.  (Complaint ¶ 3) 


3.
On November 19, 2008, Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC filed a formal Complaint against the respondent, Philadelphia Gas Works.


4.
On December 16, 2008, Philadelphia Gas Works filed an Answer to the Complaint. 


5.
On June 12, 2009, Philadelphia Gas Works filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.

6.
On July 6, 2009, Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC filed an Answer to the Motion.
DISCUSSION

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure permit the filing of Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings.  Since the basis for the request that the Complaint be dismissed is found in the pleadings (Complaint and Answer), PGW separately filed a motion for judgment on the pleadings pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §5.102.

Section 5.102 is intended to serve judicial economy by avoiding a hearing where no factual dispute exists.  Quite simply, if no factual issue pertinent to the ultimate resolution of a case exists, a hearing is unnecessary.  66 Pa. C.S. §703(a); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pa. P.U.C., 563 A.2d 557 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pa. P.U.C., 563 A.2d 548 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989); S.M.E. Bessemer Cement, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 540 A.2d 1006 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988); and White Oak Borough Authority v. Pa. P.U.C., 175 Pa. Superior Ct. 114, 103 A.2d 502 (1954).  

The standard for granting a motion for judgment on the pleadings is contained in 52 Pa. Code §5.102(d):  “The judgment sought will be rendered if the applicable pleadings . . . show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.”  



The moving party bears the burden of showing that no genuine issue of material fact exists and that he/she is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994).
The Complaint alleges that respondent, PGW, violated Section 56.41 of the Commission regulations when it breached a duty owed to complainant to notify it of the account delinquency.  As relief, complainant is seeking reimbursement (refund and/or credit) for all amounts received by PGW for natural gas charges that complainant already paid to Celeren pursuant to Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code.  (Complaint ¶¶ 38-43, 53-54)
The assertions above, that PGW owed a duty to complainant and breached that duty relate to complainant’s and PGW’s contracts with Celeren.  (Complaint ¶¶ 10-13; Exhs. A & B).  The complaint in essence is requesting that the Commission find that complainant paid Celeren pursuant to the contract and that those payments relieve it of any obligation to pay PGW.  In other words, complainant is requesting that the Commission find that complainant did not breach its contract with Celeren but that Celeren breached its contracts with complainant and PGW.  As a remedy, the complainant requests that the Commission issue an order requiring PGW to refund monies paid to PGW by complainant and instead, require PGW to seek payment from Celeren for the monies due. 
The Commission’s power and authority, granted to it by the General Assembly, is contained in the Public Utility Code.  The Public Utility Code does not give the Commission the authority to entertain an action for breach of contract or to award damages or any other form of relief in an action for a breach of contract.  There is no question that the Commission lacks authority to award damages or any other form of relief in an action for a breach of contract.  Terminato v. Pa. National Insurance Co., 645 A.2d 1287 (Pa. 1994); Elkin v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980); Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977); Ostrov v. I.F.T., Inc., 586 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. 1991); Poorbaugh v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  As the Commission lacks authority to entertain an action for breach of contract or to award damages or any other form of relief, the Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.
Complainant received natural gas to the property pursuant to private contracts with Celeren and PGW.  On June 19, 2006, PGW and Celeren, acting as agent for Pami Renaissance Properties Inc., the complainant’s property manager at the time, executed a contract for service under PGW’s Interruptible Transportation Rate (Rate IT Contract) that sets forth the specific rates, terms and conditions of the natural gas supply service that PGW provided to complainant’s property and specifically obligated Celeren as agent on behalf complainant to pay PGW for the services provided.  (Complaint ¶¶ 13 and 40; Exhibits A & B)
Accepting as true all the facts alleged in the complaint, Digital 833 is not entitled to relief as a matter of law.  There is no dispute that the Complaint arises from contracts between Digital 833 and Celeren and Celeren and PGW.  There is no dispute that PGW at all relevant times provided natural gas service to the complainant’s property as contracted.  There is no dispute that the bill for services rendered was not paid by Celeren and that complainant ultimately paid PGW for any outstanding balance.  There is no allegation that PGW was paid twice for the same services or that the rate charged was unjust, unreasonable or in excess of any Commission approved tariff, hence contrary to complainant’s assertion, Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code is inapplicable.
I also note that while the Complaint alleges that PGW violated the standards of conduct at 52 Pa. Code §56.41, Chapter 56 of the Commission’s regulations applies only to residential customers except in limited circumstances involving failure to provide proper notice prior to termination of service by a natural gas supplier (NGS).  Kunkin v. Mack Oil Company, Inc., Docket No. C-0015302 (Order entered October 11, 2002).  PGW is an NGDC, not an NGS, and there are no allegations in the Complaint that service was improperly terminated.  Notwithstanding, section 56.41 concerns the notification requirements a utility must satisfy prior to requesting a deposit to reestablish credit whenever a ratepayer has been delinquent in the payment of any two consecutive bills or three or more bills within the preceding 12 months and has no relevancy to the instant Complaint.

The Complaint is an attempt to transfer complainant’s duty and responsibility to monitor its own agent to PGW and the relief requested is a thinly disguised request for monetary damages for breach of contract, a remedy for which the Commission has no authority to award.
The Commission lacks the authority to entertain an action for breach of contract or to award damages or any other form of relief in an action for a breach of contract.  Therefore a hearing is not necessary and granting PGW’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings is appropriate under the circumstances.  I will grant the Motion and dismiss the Complaint with prejudice.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1.
Commission regulations provide for the filing of motions for judgment on the pleadings.  52 Pa. Code § 5.102.

2.
A motion for judgment on the pleadings may be granted only in those cases where the record clearly shows that there are no genuine issues of material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. 52 Pa. Code § 5.102(d)(1).
3.
The Commission has no authority to entertain an action for breach of contract or to award damages resulting from a breach of contract.

4.
There are no genuine issues of material fact; PGW is entitled to judgment as a matter of law in this case.

5.
The Commission may dismiss a complaint without a hearing if a hearing is not necessary and in the public interest.



6.
It is just, reasonable and in the public interest that the Complaint filed at Docket No. C-2008-2076235 is dismissed with prejudice.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings filed by Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. C-2008-2076235 is granted.


2.
That the Complaint of Digital 833 Chestnut, LLC filed at Docket No. C-2008-2076235 is dismissed with prejudice.


3.
That the record at Docket No. C-2008-2076235 is marked closed.
Date:
July 10, 2009



_______________________________


Guy M. Koster


Administrative Law Judge
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